

No. 22-16993

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PATRICK CALHOUN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOOGLE, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
No. 20-cv-5146-YGR
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers,
District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Alan Butler
Sara Geoghegan
Suzanne Bernstein
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
butler@epic.org

December 21, 2023

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. COURTS SHOULD GIVE SUBSTANTIAL WEIGHT TO A COMPANY’S STATEMENTS PROMISING HEIGHTENED PRIVACY PROTECTION WHEN EVALUATING AN ASSERTED CONSENT DEFENSE 6

II. COURTS SHOULD RECOGNIZE THAT IMPLIED CONSENT MUST BE NARROW IN THE ONLINE PRIVACY CONTEXT TO PROTECT THE REASONALBE EXPECTATIONS OF USERS13

III. CONSUMERS CANNOT HAVE MEANINGFUL CHOICE IF COMPANIES CAN ASSERT A DEFENSE TO PRIVACY CLAIMS WHEN THEIR GENERAL DISCLAIMERS CONTRADICT SPECIFIC PROMISES.....22

 A. Notice And Choice Has Overstayed Its Welcome And Failed To Secure Meaningful Consent For Consumers26

 B. The Notice And Choice Regime Prevents Actual Consent.....28

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	8
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	12, 16
<i>In re Google, Inc.</i> , No. 13-md-2430, 2013 WL 5423918 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013)	8
<i>Matera v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-4062, 2016 WL 5339806 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016)	7
<i>Smith v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 745 F. App'x 8 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 7, 23
<i>United States v. Staves</i> , 383 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2004)	12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892A (1979) §§ 2(b).....	8

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, <i>Half of Online Americans Don't Know What a Privacy Policy Is</i> , Pew Resch. Ctr. (Dec. 4, 2014)	15
Brooke Auxier, Lee Rainie, Monica Anderson, Andrew Perrin, Madhu Kumar, and Erica Turner, <i>Americans and Privacy: Concerned, Confused and Feeling Lack of Control Over Their Personal Information</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Nov. 15, 2019)	15
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Privacy Self-Management and the Consent Dilemma</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1879 (2013)	25, 30, 31
Danielle Keats Citron & Daniel J. Solove, <i>Privacy Harms</i> , 102 B.U. L. Rev. Online 793 (2021).....	28
EPIC, Comments on FTC Proposed Trade Regulation Rule on Commercial Surveillance and Data Security (Nov. 2022) .	27, 28, 31

Estelle Laziuk, <i>iOS 14.5 Opt-in Rate – Daily Updates Since Launch</i> , Flurry (May 25, 2021)	18
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Self-Regulation and Privacy Online: A Report to Congress</i> (July 1999)	23
Filippo Lancieri, <i>Narrowing Data Protection’s Enforcement Gap</i> , 74 Maine L. Rev 1 (2022)	11, 28, 29, 30
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>The End of Privacy</i> , 61 Stan L Rev 101 (2008)	13
John A. Rothchild, <i>Against Notice and Choice: The Manifest Failure of the Proceduralist Paradigm to Protect Privacy Online</i> , 66 Clev. St. L. Rev. 559 (2018)	29, 31
John A. Rothschild, <i>Sham Choice: How the Current Privacy Regime Fails Us and How to Fix It</i> , 92 UMKC L. Rev. 169 (2023)	32
Joseph Turow et al., <i>Americans Can’t Consent to Companies’ Use of Their Data</i> , Annenberg School for Communication, University of Pennsylvania 6 (2023)	21, 22, 30
Joseph Turow, Michael Hennessy & Nora Draper, <i>The Tradeoff Fallacy: How Marketers are Misrepresenting American Consumers and Opening Them Up to Exploitation</i> (June 26, 2015)	21
Lior Strahilevitz & Matthew Kugler, <i>The Myth of Fourth Amendment Circularity</i> , 84 University of Chicago Law Review 1747 (2017) ...	13
Org. for Econ. Coop. and Dev., <i>Guidelines on the Protection of Privacy and Transborder Flows of Personal Data</i> , OECD (Sept. 23, 1980)	27
Peter J. van de Waerdt, <i>Information Asymmetries: Recognizing the Limits of the GDPR on the Data-Driven Market</i> , Computer Law & Science Rev. (2020)	11, 29
Samuel Levine, Dir. Bureau of Consumer Prot., Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Remarks at the 2023 Consumer Data Industry Association Law & Industry Conference: Surveillance in the Shadows Third-Party Data Aggregation and the Threat to our Liberties</i> (Sept. 21, 2023)	25, 28, 31, 32
Sara Morrison, <i>The Winners and Losers of Apple’s Anti-Tracking Feature</i> , Vox (Apr. 29, 2022)	18

Secretary's Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems., U.S. Department of Health, Education. & Welfare, <i>Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens</i> (1973).....	26
Shara Monteleone, <i>Addressing the “Failure” of Informed Consent in Online Data Protection: Learning the Lessons From Behaviour- Aware Regulation</i> , 43 <i>Syracuse J. Int’l L. & Com.</i> 70 (2015)	31
World Economic Forum, <i>Redesigning Data Privacy: Reimagining Notice & Consent for Human-Technology Interaction</i> 7 (July 2020).28, 31, 32
